

JUL 15 2010

No. 09-1143

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEE O. WILSON, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784
bmatsui@mofo.com

JEREMY M. McLAUGHLIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

JULY 15, 2010

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964
OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Conflict Among Every Circuit Will Not Resolve Itself Absent This Court's Intervention.....	1
1. Respondents' so-called "recent" legal developments will not resolve the circuit split	1
2. This Court's rulings do not undermine lower court decisions permitting imme- diate appeals of orders denying appoint- ment of counsel	3
3. The Fifth, Eighth, and Federal Circuits have given no signal that they may revisit their holdings	6
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict Of Authority.....	8
1. Respondents' argument that the denial of counsel would become moot if the district court were to appoint counsel later goes to the merits of the question presented rather than making this case a poor vehicle	9
2. Respondents' arguments as to the merits of petitioner's claim are irrelevant.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Andrews v. Daw</i> , 201 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Buesgens v. Snow</i> , 169 Fed. App'x 869 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 71 Fed. App'x 376 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Ficken v. Alvarez</i> , 146 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Garnett v. Midland Police Department</i> , 338 Fed. App'x 445 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Glasco v. Ballard</i> , 452 S.E.2d 854 (Va. 1995).....	12
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	9
<i>Hale v. Harrison County Board of Supervisors</i> , 275 Fed. App'x 362 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	7
<i>Henry v. City of Detroit Manpower Department</i> , 763 F.2d 757 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1036 (1985).....	10
<i>Holt v. Ford</i> , 862 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Lane v. Astrue</i> , 279 Fed. App'x 421 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Lariscey v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. City of Rogers</i> , 115 Fed. App'x 723 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Medrano v. Thomas</i> , 99 Fed. App'x 521 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Nelson v. Shuffman</i> , 476 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	4, 5, 6
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Randle v. Victor Welding Supply Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Reed v. Johnson</i> , 130 Fed. App'x 664 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Cochran</i> , 365 U.S. 525 (1961).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Maggio</i> , 750 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sanchez v. Chapman</i> , 352 Fed. App'x 955 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	6, 7
<i>Scales v. Lewis</i> , 541 S.E.2d 899 (Va. 2001).....	11
<i>Smith-Bey v. Petsock</i> , 741 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Swackhamer v. Scott</i> , 276 Fed. App'x 544 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... <i>passim</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walls v. Kahoe</i> , 328 Fed. App'x 959 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	4
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	5
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 et seq.....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	12
